11111 11
1
New Zealand: sales@heliosps.co.nz - Australia: sales@heliosps.com.au - Middle East & Asia: sales@heliosps.asia              1
User’s Manual
SR750HI Series -  750W DC UPS
No-Break
TM
 DC UPS

Battery condition test fail *1
 YES
11. MODEL CODING AND OPTIONS
T  = Yes    Temperature Compensation
12, 24, 30, 36, 48V DC output (nominal battery voltage)
Function
Optional  Communication Interface Port
485 = RS485 232 = RS232 LAN+= Ethernet /SNMP-Webpages 485+=Modbus RTU
DC = 90-135VDC input (blank = AC input)  U = 110VAC optional input voltage
Power 750W
  Turns output on/off
Output DC connector          X = Pluggable connector    S= Stud     A= Anderson connectors
SR750HI  12   T   F  X   L  DC  - 485+
Standby Button
HL = DC PSU/charger  - 2 terminal output
HI = No-Break™ DC UPS - 3 terminal output (separate battery output )
Type of cooling             F = Fan
11111111
11
New Zealand: sales@heliosps.co.nz - Australia: sales@heliosps.com.au - Middle East & Asia: sales@heliosps.asia              11
SR750HI Series - 750W DC UPS
12. H-SERIES INTERNAL METER OPTION
SR500H & SR750H L & I models both have the internal meter option and the parameters displayed vary depending on the model.
The H-Series internal meter shows the status of the PSU and Battery which has certain meanings.  Check below each one of them to
understand the information displayed.
SR500/750H model with Internal meter:
Code A:
CC – charge cycle (normal operation)
MF – mains fail (mains failure, system on battery power)
OL – system overloaded, output voltage is below Vpres setting
BCT – battery condition test is in progress
Code B:
M? – possible mains fail, ie. No mains detected but brown out timer not expired (30sec)
m? – possible mains fail, ie. No mains detected but brown out timer not expired (30sec). But has failed the previous BCT
BP – battery present, system OK
bP – battery present, system OK. But has failed the previous BCT
B? – No battery charge current detected, up to the next scheduled battery detection, uncertainty about the presence of the
battery exists.
b? - No battery charge current detected, up to the next scheduled battery detection, uncertainty about the presence of the
battery exists. But has failed the previous BCT.
BM – battery is missing, the battery detection routine did not find a battery to be present. This will also reset the ‘battery con-
dition not good’ of any failed BCT.
BO – battery is in ‘OK’ state during mains fail
bO – battery is in ‘OK’ state during mains fail. But has failed the previous BCT
BL – battery is in ‘LOW’ state during mains fail
bL – battery is in ‘LOW’ state during mains fail. But has failed the previous BCT
SD – system will shut-down if no mains present and output voltage stays below Vdiscon for 30 seconds.